Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended February 28, 2013 and February 29, 2012

Expressed in US dollars  (unaudited)

6

2.  BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

During the period ended February 28, 2013, the Company determined that borrowing costs on the

convertible bond (Note 9) qualify for recognition as costs of constructing the Company’s Extraction

Facility (Note 6) in accordance with IAS 23 Borrowing Costs.  These borrowing costs have been included

in the cost of the Extraction Facility for the three and six months ended February 28, 2012.  In accordance

with IAS 8 Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors, the Company has restated the

comparative amounts presented in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including the

opening balances as at September 1, 2011.

This retrospective restatement has resulted in the following differences from previously reported amounts:

Financial Statement Line Item

Previously

Reported Amount

Effect of

Capitalizing

Borrowing Costs

Restated

Amount

Decrease in loss

per share

As at August 31, 2012

Property and Equipment $   3,055,786 $   445,358 $  3,501,144 $   -

Deficit 7,951,978 (445,358) 7,506,620 -

As at September 1, 2011

Property and Equipment 2,087,521 121,615 2,209,136 -

Deficit 1,544,928 (121,615) 1,423,313 -

For the three months ended

February 29, 2012

Financing and Other - Interest

expense and finance costs 79,300 (79,300) -  0.003

For the six months ended

February 29, 2012

Financing and Other - Interest

expense and finance costs 156,390 (156,390) - 0.005

3.  REVERSE ACQUISITION

The Company entered into an amalgamation agreement with AXEA dated October 5, 2012 pursuant to

which the shareholders of the Company acquired control of AXEA, a company listed for trading on the

NEX, a separate board of the TSX-V, through a “reverse acquisition”. The Company and AXEA completed

the amalgamation on October 15, 2012 pursuant to which:

(i) the Company closed a private placement for 3,080,000 (770,000 post exchange for shares of AXEA)

subscription receipts for gross proceeds of Cdn $1,400,000. Each subscription receipt was convertible